The main purpose of these financial instruments is to provide finance for the Group’s operations.  The Group has various other
financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations. The main
risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are cash flow interest rate risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and credit
risk.

Primary responsibility for identification and control of financial risks rests with the Board. The Board reviews the risks identified
below, including the setting of limits for trading in derivatives, hedging cover of foreign currency and interest rate risk, credit
allowances, and future cash flow forecast projections.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates is only on cash and cash equivalents. Other financial liabilities
in the form of Promissory notes carry fixed interest and are therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

JUPITER ENERGY LIMITED – 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

40

 Consolidated

 2019  2018

 $  $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 534,690  408,241

Net exposure 534,690  408,241

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of financial
instruments affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected as follows:

 Consolidated

 2019  2018

 $  $

Pre–tax gain / (loss) and equity

+1% 5,347  4,082

-1% (5,347)  (4,082)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating entity in
currencies other than the functional currency.

At balance date, the Group had the following exposure to United States Dollars (USD) and Great Britain Pound (GBP) foreign
currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges:

 Consolidated

 2019  2018

 $  $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

   USD 440,937  311,732

   GBP 19,068  7,921

 460,005  319,653

Financial Liabilities

Other financial liabilities